

Nos. 13-16517, 13-16519, 13-16520

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF ARIZONA ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:11-cv-00296
Before the Honorable David G. Campbell

**THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A
BRIEF EXCEEDING THE TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION OF FEDERAL
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)**

JONATHAN JANTZEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
LAURA BERGLAN
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
Post Office Box 830
Sells, AZ 85634
(520) 383-3410

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIELLE SPINELLI
KELLY P. DUNBAR
SONYA L. LEBSACK
ADAM I. KLEIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

August 25, 2014

Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Local Appellate Rule 32-2, Defendant-Appellee the Tohono O’odham Nation (the Nation) respectfully requests leave to file the attached brief, which exceeds the type-volume limitation of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B). Plaintiffs-Appellants take no position on this request.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	2
A. The Statutory Scheme	2
B. The Nation’s 1993 Gaming Compact With Arizona	5
C. Proposition 202 And The 2002 Gaming Compact.....	7
D. The Settlement Property And This Case	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. IGRA AUTHORIZES GAMING ON THE SETTLEMENT PROPERTY	19
A. The Claims Settled By The LRA Are “Land Claims” Under IGRA	19
B. The LRA Is A “Settlement Of A Land Claim” Under DOI’s Regulations	22
1. The Nation had “land claims” against the United States	22
a. <i>The Nation had claims “concerning the impairment of title or other real property interest or loss of possession”</i>	23
b. <i>The Nation’s claims meet the remaining requirements</i>	26

2.	The LRA was a “settlement” of the Nation’s land claims	27
C.	There Has Been No Estoppel Or Waiver	31
1.	Judicial estoppel does not apply	31
2.	The Nation did not waive its statutory rights.....	34
II.	THE COMPACT DOES NOT BAR GAMING ON THE SETTLEMENT PROPERTY	36
A.	Federal Law Governs Interpretation Of The Compact	37
B.	Regardless Of Which Law Applies, The Compact Does Not Impliedly Bar Gaming On The Settlement Property	42
1.	The Compact’s language is unambiguous and cannot be varied by extrinsic evidence under either federal or Arizona law	43
2.	<i>Restatement</i> Section 201 is inapplicable because the Compact’s language is unambiguous	52
3.	The Compact contains no implied additional terms	56
4.	Appellants’ implied-covenant claim fails as a matter of law.....	59
III.	SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS APPELLANTS’ REMAINING CLAIMS, WHICH ARE MERITLESS IN ANY EVENT	61
A.	Appellants’ Non-Compact Claims Do Not Fall Within IGRA’s Abrogation of Sovereign Immunity.....	61
B.	Arizona’s Newly Minted Theory That Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply To Non-Compact Claims Is Wrong	66
C.	Appellants’ Non-Compact Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law	69
	CONCLUSION	70
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>adidas-America, Inc. v. Payless Shoesource, Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Or. 2008).....	36
<i>All-Tech Telecom, Inc. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>AM International, Inc. v. Graphic Management Associates</i> , 44 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Anderson v. Preferred Stock Food Markets</i> , 854 P.2d 1194 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	56, 57
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	25
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	30
<i>Baldwin v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center</i> , 636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Bechtel v. Liberty National Bank</i> , 534 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976).....	35
<i>Bender v. Highway Truck Drivers & Helpers Local 107</i> , 598 F. Supp. 178 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	53
<i>Bike Fashion Corp. v. Kramer</i> , 46 P.3d 431 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	60
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	39, 41, 44, 47, 62
<i>Cachil Dehe Band v. California</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010)	37, 38
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Chanay v. Chittenden</i> , 563 P.2d 287 (Ariz. 1977).....	69
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008).....	68

Crow Tribe v. Racicot, 87 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1996).....48

Day v. American Seafoods Co., 557 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2009)57

Double AA Builders, Ltd. v. Grand State Construction LLC, 114 P.3d
835 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....63

Flores v. American Seafoods Co., 335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)59

Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida, 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)62, 64

Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney, 88 F.3d 536
(8th Cir. 1996)41

*Grand Traverse Band v. Office of U.S. Attorney Western District
Michigan*, 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004).....21

Gila River Indian Community v. United States, 729 F.3d 1139
(9th Cir. 2013)15

Harris Corp. v. Giesting & Associates, 297 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002).....55

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 2014 WL 2818682 (D. Idaho June 23,
2014)38

Jablon v. United States, 657 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1981)63

James v. Zurich-American Insurance Co., 203 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2000)53

Johnson v. Cavan, 733 P.2d 649 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986)53

Kerin v. USPS, 116 F.3d 988 (2d Cir. 1997)44

Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751
(1998).....64

Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson, 204 F.3d 1206
(9th Cir. 1999)43, 44, 47

Koven v. Saberdyne Systems, Inc., 625 P.2d 907 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....35

Lane v. Peña, 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....61

Lawrence v. Florida, 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....28

Long v. City of Glendale, 93 P.3d 519 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)48, 49, 52, 54

Lowe v. SEC, 472 U.S. 181 (1985)30

Mann v. GTCR Golder Rauner LLC, 425 F. Supp. 2d 1015
(D. Ariz. 2006).....69

Marshall Naify Revocable Trust v. United States, 672 F.3d 620
(9th Cir. 2012)39

Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....22

McAbee Construction v. United States, 97 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....57

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)38, 39

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico, 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997).....64, 65

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)*passim*

Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC, 692 F.3d
983 (9th Cir. 2012)31

Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino, 742 F. Supp. 2d 1268
(W.D. Okla. 2010)41

Narramore v. United States, 30 Fed. Cl. 383 (1994).....25

Narramore v. United States, 960 F.2d 1048 (Fed. Cir. 1992)25

New Jersey v. Delaware, 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....58

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....31, 32, 34

Nilsson v. City of Mesa, 503 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007)35

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)24

Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n,
499 U.S. 117 (1991).....39, 40

Pinnacle Peak Developers v. TRW Investment, 631 P.2d 540
(Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....58

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly, 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....64

Rawlings v. Apodaca, 726 P.2d 565 (Ariz. 1986)59

Reed Elsevier Co. v. Muchnick, 559 U.S. 154 (2010)33

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger, 602 F.3d
1019 (9th Cir. 2010)61

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....61

SCC Alameda Point LLC v. City of Alameda, 897 F. Supp. 2d 886
(N.D. Cal. 2012)47

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....42

Skycam, Inc. v. Bennett, 2011 WL 3293015 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 1, 2011).....53

State Oil Co. v. Kahn, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)67

Stonebridge Equity v. China Auto Systems, Inc., 520 F. App'x 331
(6th Cir. 2013)47

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)68

Southwest Savings & Loan Ass'n v. SunAmp Systems, Inc., 838 P.2d
1314 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992).....60

Sylvania Electric Products v. United States, 458 F.2d 994 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....56

Taylor v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance, 854 P.2d 1134
(Ariz. 1993).....48, 49, 50, 57

Tulalip Tribes of Washington v. Washington, 2013 WL 2253668
(W.D. Wash. May 22, 2013)38

United States v. Amwest Surety Insurance Co., 54 F.3d 601
(9th Cir. 1995)34, 36

United States v. Basin Electric Power Cooperative, 248 F.3d 781
(8th Cir. 2001)59

United States v. Dickinson, 331 U.S. 745 (1947)27

United States v. Imperial Irrigation District, 799 F. Supp. 1052
 (S.D. Cal. 1992)24, 25

United States v. Milner, 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)25

United States v. Triple A Machine Shop, 857 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1988).....56

United States v. Winnebago Tribe, 542 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1976)24

Velarde v. PACE Membership Warehouse, 105 F.3d 1313
 (9th Cir. 1997)48, 49

Williams v. Boeing, 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008).....33

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation, 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)65, 66

Woods Masonry v. Monumental General Casualty Insurance,
 198 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (N.D. Iowa 2002)55

Wyandotte Nation v. NIGC, 437 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2006)29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.

 art. I, §8, cl. 326

 amend. V26

25 U.S.C.

 §17724

 §§1774-1774h22

 §1777(a)(6)23

 §§1778-1778h23

 §§2701-27214

 §27024

 §2703(4)(A)4, 6, 41, 45

 §2703(4)(B)4, 6, 41, 45

 §2710(d)(1)4

 §2710(d)(3)(A)4, 39

 §2710(d)(3)(B).....4, 40, 41, 42

 §2710(d)(3)(C).....39

 §2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....16, 18, 62, 66, 68

 §2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....33

 §2719*passim*

§2719(a).....	20
§2719(b).....	20
§2719(b)(1)(A)	33
§2719(b)(1)(B).....	20, 33
§2719(b)(1)(B)(i).....	1, 4, 17, 19, 20
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§5-601.02	14
§5-601(C).....	50
 25 C.F.R.	
§292.2	22, 24, 26
§292.5(a).....	27
 68 Fed. Reg. 5,912 (Feb. 5, 2003)	
	14
 73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008)	
	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

132 Cong. Rec. H8106 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 1986).....	23, 25
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004)	52, 60
3 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1960).....	57
4 <i>Powell on Real Property</i> (2007)	24
4 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2008).....	62
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> (2011).....	59
23 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	59
28 <i>Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver</i> (2011).....	34, 36
75 <i>Am. Jur. 2d Trespass</i> (2007)	25
 Burton, Steven J., & Eric G. Anderson, <i>Contractual Good Faith</i> (1995).....	
	60

DOI Trust Letter (July 3, 2014), *available at* <http://bia.gov/cs/groups/webteam/documents/text/idc1-027180.pdf> 16

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)40, 41

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)*passim*
